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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law arid.Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 ~road Street_ · · Ne~ark 2, No J~ 

Bi'LLETIN 872 1\PRIL 11, 1950 o 

L. APPELLATE DECISIONS - THE GREEN CRYSTAL.To. ~NEWARK. 

TB~- -GREEN __ CRYSTAL~ · .. ·. ) . 

Appel1ant, ) · 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC. 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE .. CITY 
OF NEWARK," 

Res.pondento 

) 

r 
: ) 

'· QN APPEAL. 
-. CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

' . . 

Stanley No Ag~ieszko, Esqo, by David Weinick, Esq~, Att6rney fo~ 
Appellant o 

Charles Handler~ .Es.q ._, .by .George Bo· Astiey, Es·q ... , Attorney f9r 
Respondento. · 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: .. 
' . . 

. ·Appellant. appeals from the ~ct{6n qf the·~e~bondent Board: , 
suspending its· license for a per:j_od. of ... f:lfteen d~ys, after:" appellant 
had beeh found guilty of.selliri~·and serving alcohoiic beverages ·to 
a minor ori October 22, 1949, in violation of Ro So JJ:l-77 and 
rtule 1 of ·State Regulations Noo 200 

"· At th~ time of the f'iling of the ·appeal'.: 8n. order was entered 
staying the ~ffect of the-·suspehsion uritil the entry of a .fq~ther 
order herein~- Ro So· JJ~l-Jl. .. 

. . 

The stenographi·c · tr.anscr.ipt of the-' test:imony. taken t.efore ·the 
local ~~~uing auth9~ity was admitted a~ ~~rt of the record of the 
instant c·ase o. Rllle 8 of- State R_egulations No o 15 o' "Addi.ti anal· tes­
timony wes also pre~ented.at the he0r~~~ of t4e appea~~ 

Th~ chaige preferred against the.app$llant by the respond~nt 
issuing authority resulted,-·from. an investigation by police' of an 
alleg_ed disturbance which occurred on t}].e street a block away.from 
t~e licensed premises early on the.morning.of _October. 23; 19490 · 

The minor, Dani~l J-·..:-~, testifie.d. b.efore (the. local ·issuing 
authority· that he' 2.rri ved alon"e at appellant crs "licensed premises on 
October 22, 1949, at approximately 11:00 porno,· and left the.premises 
at 12 midnight or a lftt~e -lat~r~ that during his stay he purchased 
eight glasses of beer from the bartender, Theodore Jania, and con­
sumed said beer; that several hours later he was apprehended by a 
police officer at about 2:30 aamo on Tenth Street and Springfield 

· Avenue, Newark, following his involvement in a disturbance with 
another man, and that he had never been in the appellantis premises 
prior to October 22, 1949'~ The testimony of the minor at the hear­
ing of this appeal was sub~tantially the same except for a few minor 
di screpancies·o · · 

A 

The police officer who arrested Daniel J~--- testified before 
the local issuing authority that, .from his observation, the minor 
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had been drinking~· .'.·Two, dete·c .. tXves. :who· were· ?Ei'signed. ·'.to investigate 
the matter testi£ied b~~or~ th~ 16tal .i~suing authority that the 
minor 9 s testimony before s·uch issuing a:uthori ty was 1~practically the 
same 11 as his statement taken by these police officers o One of th~ .. 
detectives, when asked if he knew whether Daniel J---- was in the--.:,~;~ 
licensed premises at the time specified in the charge, answered, 
H Only what .he told. me o ~· 

r·: 

Theodore Jania, who according to ·the ~eco~d was tending b~r on 
the licensed premises· on the night in question, denied ·seeing the 
minor on that eveningo He furth~r testified that, when· confronted 
with the minor by the police officers,, h~ rec?lled seeing the youth 
in the company of fiye young men .nnd t~o girl~·in the appellantvs 
premises on October. 20, and stated that he refused to serve the . 
group alcoholic beverages because Hthe fellows were pretty high 11 o· 

According to Jania, the ~roup then accepted the. service of soft 
drinkso Jania said he later told the grbup to leave the premise~ 
because of their actions o 'Two patro'ns tvho testified that they were 
on the licensed premises on the evening of October 20 stated that 
they observed Daniel J---:.. as one .of the group of young people who 
were ordered to leaveo 

One Daniel W---~.testified that ~e ·knew bani~l J---- from meet­
ing him in ·an adj a cent municipality on several ·occasions·, and that on 
the evening of Octbber·22, 1949, he saw Daniel J---- at all time~ 
between 9:30 porn. and 11:45 porno in another tavern some distance from 
the appellant's licensed premises·o Lorraine F----, who di_d not tes­
tify at the· hearing below, testified that .she was in the company of 
D~niel W---- du~ing the ~bove mentioned hours, and that.she recog­
nized Daniel J-.:-:--- as· the person··with whom her c;ompanion had engaged 
in conversatibn in the tav8rn located some distance from the appel­
lant 9 s c · 

In view of the totally uncorroborated testimony of the minor, 
the emphatic denial of Theodone Jania that he had either:seen or 
served the y6uth cin October-22, the testimony of .two patrons who tes­
tified that the. minor had been in the ~ppellant 9 s licensed.piemises 
o~ October 20 despite the minorvs assertion·thlit he had never beeti in 
the appellant 9 s premi~es prior tci Octobei 22, and. the testimony of 
Daniel W---- and ~orrairie F---- that the minor.wa~ iri.another tavern 
on Octobe~ 22, .1949, between·9:30. ~n~. lli45 p~~~,: the p~epo~derance 
of evidence necess~ry .to support:a finding of guilt is lackingo I 
shall, therefore, reverse the act~oh :of the respQqd~nt Board. 

Accordingly'; it is, ·on this.' Jl.st ·day of March, 1950, . 

. .ORDE~ED that.the respondent 7i'action, in fi~dirig the ap~ellant 
guilty of the aforssaid ··ch;:irge .and ·suspending it.s l:lcense"~for a · 
peri6d 0£ fifteeD days~~be and- the ~~me i~ her~by reversed~ 

ERWlN Bo HOCK 
· D'ire.ctor·o .. · 

·t-'' 
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·10 . DIS6IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings against 

DANTE AZARIO 
T/a DANTEiS INN. 
Madison Avenue 
Morris Township 
P .. Oo· ·convent; No J a, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consufup~ 
tion License C-2, issued by the 

··Township. Cammi ttee of the 
Township of Morriso 

.) 

. ) 

.. - (" . ) . .. . 

CON.CiUSI.ONS 
·AND ORDER 

Dante Azari~, Defeti~ant~licensee 1 Pro Seo 
William F" Wood, Es-q o, appearing f.or Di vision· of Alcoholic 

Beverage· Control o · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant ha·s pleaded non ~}Lit to .a charge allegihg ;that he 
.posse~sed an alcoholic be·verage in a bottle bearing a ·label ·which· 
did riot· truly describe.its-contents,· ip:violatiort 6f Rule 2S of 

. State Regulations. No o 20 .,·· 
. . . 

On N"ovember _30, 1949, an inspector empl.oy~dt by the. Alcohol Ta.i 
Unit,·Internal ~evenue Service~ Treasury· Depa~t~~nt, .examined 45 ,, 
bottle~ of alcoholic b~ve~ages on defendant'~ premises and seized a· 
4/5 quart bottle ·labeled HCan&dian .. Club -Bl·ended''Canadian Whisky~? · · 
when field· tests indic·ated that· the contents thereof were not genu­
ine as. labeledo· ·: Subsequ·e:nt analy"~hs. by a Federal chemist. disclosed 

. that the: c-onterit-s 9f the ·seiz.ed .bottle were not genuine as +ab~l·edo· 
' •• • 'I !! • ' a ' ' ', • . · ... 

'"·" 1_' . . '. . 

The licen·see _·denied ··tampering· at any .time 11ith ·the. co:nteni:,s of· 
th-e seized bottle o. · Nevet·theless !I the licensee is strict1y r~spo,r1s-
i ble for the -co1::1~~nt.s·_::_Qf,.:.\his stoc~ of liquor.. . · · 

Defendant h·a·:~ n~ prey.;iou.~ :adjudicated record. I sh0ll, · the~e~ 
fore, suspend. defende..nt is ·license for·: a .·ni"inimum period".0.f fift·een · . , . ., · 
days.9. less five. days v remission. _for. the· .Pl<?:a·,e:hte·red herein, ··lE?avirig; 
a net su?pensio'n of ten days·"":, ~e _}~~~r,, Bulletin 851 ;· Item 1 o ·, · 

Accordingly, it is,· on this Jlst. day o.:( M0rch,'.1950, · 

·ORDERED that Pli;:;nary Re:tail; _Consu:mption. Lic·eh~e C-2 ,. ·-issued by 
the Township Comriii ttee 9f t'.h8 .,Tbw;rt$hip of Morris. to Dante Azario, · 
t/ a Dant.e? s Inn, rf-or ... pre111'ises on Madi_s.oi;i A.venue, Morris :Township,_ ,.be , .. 
and the same is .·h.er-eby. suspende.d fo.r· a ·period of t.e·n -( 10) days.·,9 '.· 

. ?Om~11encing a:t. 1~00 a offi .. o' Ap"r;il .10 .9 .. TI9.~?0 , .. I' and -terminating' at· 1·~·00 a om 0 

April 20, 1950 o · ".· 1 
• • 

! •. 

,;..1·• 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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April 3, i950 
ACTI V !TY REF ORT FOR MARCH l 'J.) 0 

ARR.ES TS: 
Tofal number of persons arrested -

Licensees and employees - - - -
Bootleggers, etc. - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - ~ - ~ - - - - -

SEIZURES: 
Distffled alcoholic bever~ges - gallons 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed melt 8lcoholic beverage~~ gellons -

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gcuged 

. 80tt 1 es gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were found -

· Violotions found - - - - - -
Type of violations found: 

Unqud if ied employees 
P.rob2ble Fronts - -
Gambling devices -
Improper beer taps 

STATE LICENSEES 
Premises (n~pected -· - -

. License ~pplications investigated 
COMPLAINTS: 

Complaints assi~ned for invest~gation 
Investigations completed 
Investigotions 0enciin2·- -

LABORATORY: , = 

5 
14' 

21 
6 

2 

Other mercantile. busintss 
Prohibited signs 
Reg. #)8 sign not posted 
Other violutions 

Analyses ~ade ~ ~ - - - ~ 
11shake-up11 cc:."ses (alcohor, ~-vc.:.ter ant) artificial color) bottles 
Li c,uo"r f ourid to be nqt genuine as i cte 1 ed - bottles 

IDENTI FI C;H ION BUREAU: 
Crimiml fingerprint identifications made - - - - -
Persons f inoerorint~d for non-criminal ouroo~cs - -
Ider.tif icati'on. cont~cts made ~ii tr. other' enforcement agencies -
Motor vehicle identificdions via N. J. Sfoit. Pol ice Teldype 

DI SC 1 PL I NARY ·PR.OCE.ED IN:; S: 
Cases tr2nsmitted to m~nicipalities 

Violations ·involved: 
Sale du~fn~ prohibited hours - -
·permitti~ bravds on premises 
Sale to intox.icat.ed persons 
Sale to minors - - - - - -

Cos .. es instituted c:X Divis ·ion - -
Vi6lati~ns"involved: 

Possessing ill.icit liquor. - - - - -
. Sale under· Fair Trade pritt 

Fraud fnd Front - - - - - -
F2;ilure to report refailer in def;;;;ult 

13 
2 
2 

Permitting hostesses on premises - -
Employing unc.;u<I<l if iec ·1)ersGns - - - -
Saie by retailer on Cr'.:.~Oi t - - ·- - -
Permittin2 lottery activity on or~mises 

. ..·- :.· ; (punc;h
0 

bo0rds)" 

9 · Hinder in( inV•::!sti<7ation 
6 Purchase-·f rorn i mp;opE;r source 
2 
2 
2 

Delivery without bJna fide invci~es 
Storagt off l 1ienssc premises - - -·­
Permitting immor~l activity on ~r~mists 
F0flure tb afford view. into p(e~ises 

Delivery on credit ta retailer in d~fauJt 
Mislabeling beer taps - - - - ~ - - - - - - . 2 
sale during p~ohibited ho~rs ~ - - - -·- - - . ~ 

Cases brou$ht by municipalities· on. Oi'm in it i et i~t: m:::i reported 
durin0 prohibiteo hours 

to Divi5ion- - - - - -
Violati6ns involved:· .. 
. f~rmiitipg bia~ls:pn pre~~ses ~ -

Permittihg bookm~king on premi~es 
Hf.ARlf\GS HELD i'.T DIVISION: 
Tofal number of hear i ~ s held 

Appesls - - - - ~ - ~ -
Disciplinary proc8edin~s - -
Eligibility - - - - - - -· -

PERMITS ISSUEb: : . 

4 Seizures - - - -
20 Appi i cation f cir i i cen.se 
.6 · · A.ppl i.c0t ion for cert if ic.c:itc 

2 
l 
1 
6 

.l 

l 
l 
1 

.6· 
1 

·1 

Total ~umber of oermits issued 
Empl.oy.mE:rit - -· -· - - - - - -
Solicitors' - - - - - - - -
Disposal of alcoholic beve~a~es 

109 
113 

111 

Soc i al af ff, i r .s 
Special wine 
Miscellaneous - -

-· ;::38 
2 

- ~ 141 

ER~d f'.J 8. HOCK, DIRi:.CTGR 

19 

358-47 
171. 75 
29.61 

874 
869 

15,202 
3b 
42 

18 
21 

530 
379 
137 

15i 
1 iJ 
6 

23 
182 
123 

4 

20 

25 

2 

700 
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County 

Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden 
Cape lVIay 
Cumberland 
EsseX: .. .-: 
Gloucester 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
Me~--cer 

Mi9-dJ.-esex 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic 
Salem 
Sorrie'r.set 
Si1ssex 
Union 
Warren 

Tota.l 

STATE OF NEvV JERSEY 
.Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad btreet, Nevvar:K 2, Noi. · 

NUiV1BER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED A~~D AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD SQLY i:, 1949 .to MARCH 31, 1950 
AS REPOi~TLD TO THE DIRECTOR OF TH£ DIVISIQN OF ALCOHOLIC B~VERl\GE. GONTHOL BY THE LOC.A~. ISSUlNG AUTHORITIES PTJRSUAN'T TO R.8 33: 1-19. 

Plenary 
Retail 

Cons1mption 
No. Fees. 

Issued ?aid 

487 $ 203,050.00 
819 296,916.37 
186 72,175000 
456 216,550.00· 
133 65,750.00 

81 . 34,800~00 
1376 ?59,560000 

107 33,450.00 
1562 677 '29~~. 45 

79 24,0?5.00 
425 255,000 .. 00 
635 500,954.6r.: 
548 . 270,645000 
353 118,515.00 
190 106,412.87 
882 ~61,897 .. 95 

50 18,900.00 
185 75,815000 
172 4s;oss.oo 
545 288,200a00 
148 41,380.00 

9419 $4,266,394.26 

. 

Plenary 
Reta.il · · 

Distribution 

CLASS IF IC AT.I ·o N 0 ?· 1 'l.C E ~SES 

Club 

Limited·. 
.Ret~iil 

.. ". t .-i {'. +-~ 
L• 1. s r .!. l/L1 ..,_._on 

--Seaso-1ial ~-_:· ·-~-
. _ Retail .· ·'. ··._.-. 

C.onsumotion .;. ::·._, 
: .. No. iiees No. F'ees No. ·~-- '_ Fee8 

. .. -·~· ....... ,. 

--- i.Jo. -, : F.ees ::. 

Number 
.. burren­

dered 
1tevoked 
Expired Issued·· . Paid Issued Paid ·Issued ·Paid< Issl1ed --.-- .. -----·--------;---"'-·--·-----M--·------------·-----

60 ci;' 25,950..00 <tr 

.,296 _, . 78,518.00 
30 8,400.00 
82 ·2~1,325.00 

11 4,150.00 
14 3,S5Uo00 

549 2.01, 850. 00 
16 r2,2~!ogco 

298 117 ,7o.:Ll6 
6 1, 78'7. 50 

51 ... 20 ,470.83 
70 2~'. '~>±5. 00 

112 :)38 '420. 52 
95 2'7,158.51. 
45 19,050.00 

16~· 50,440.00 
7. 1,300.00 

36 9,489.35 
" 

16 3,104.45 
142 57,300.00 

17 3,3o7.so 

1922 ~~726,632.62 

17 ·n> l_,578.36 
·6,9 6,t:.14.55 
56 5,050.00 
61- 5,7J4.71 

-15 l,5~~3.29 

29 3, DlO. 00' 
100 ·13;48D.03 

14 1;400.00 
76 9 ,259 .L16 

5 600.00 
'5~ 6., 7.98. 73 
·62 ~ '7111' 3'0· u' ·1 '::r. • . ~--

31 3, 700_.QO 
39 ~,83l.29 
13 1 291.'64 J. . 

34 4,113.08 
11 l,ooo.·oo 
21 2, 3.:3 q • 8 I -
7 376., 71 

62 7 ,051. 85 
28 2.,655 ._00· 

52 
l. 

¢:.·· 2 ?80 '8" 2·"· .. 
~ti' 'N . • - ', ._,' 

25.00'_ 

74. . 3,136.58, 

11 
7 

14 

24 

2~5 • .C0--
3f36. 32· 

. 4500·00. 

628.36 

1,161'.3_4. 

782. $88~077.88 221 . ~9~943.42 

Respectfully" submitted, 

l ·. 

1 

29 
6 

1 

...... 
t:'.,. 

46 

Paid:-· 

:..·· 
... ·' ...... 

.· .. 

i2o.bo ·-~-·· 

12_, 535. 48 ". 
t,?.-~0.42 ... 

...... -·· ·. \ 

' 

22-5.00 

247.54 

$1_6' 3·30 ~ 23 

8 

1 

1 

30' .. 

6. 

2 

2 

51 

Number 
Licen­
ses in 
Effect 

573 
1234 

253 
599 
159 
124 

1858 
134 

2009 
90 

528 
772 
701 
49.4 
2.48 

1093 
68 

242 
194 
775 
193 

~-

Tote:;l 
Fees 
Paid 

230,578.3~ 

385,826.5~ 

85,650.0C 
252,044.71 
71,483.2S 
42,360.0C 

976,549.0~ 

.37 ,800.0C 
807/, 454. 6E 

26 ,462. 5( 
282,389.61 
32.9,165.94 
3 2 5 ' 687 • z, 2 
151,187.02 
126,7fi4.51 
417,079.39 

21,200.oc 
87,641.lE 
~~8 '761.16 

353,713.19 
47,590004 

12339 $5,107,378~41 

ER'~'IN B. HOCK, DI.RECTOR. John H. Mi?helson, Deputy Director . 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY 
RETAILER FROM OTHER THAN NEv"J JERSEY MANUFACTURERS OR WHOLESALERS, 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF STATE.REGULATIONS NOo 20 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

BESSIE 'CURTIS 
T/a CURTIS BAR & RESTAURANT. 
Route 9-4 . 
Berkeley Township 
PoOo Bayville, Na Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-8, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Berkele:Y o : ) · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

James Del Mauro, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
William Fa Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division .. of Alcoholic. 

B~verage ·control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
.. 

.. 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that she 
purchased or obtained alcoholic beverages from persons who are not the 
holders of any New Jersey manufa.cturer? s or0 wholesaler v's ·license', in 
violation of Eule 15 of State _Regulations Noo 200 

It appears from the file herein that ,.,on February 17·,- 1950, 
Theodore Curtis' husband of de-fend.ant and manager of her li:C ensed 
premises,. obtained from another New Jersey retail licensee three 4/5 
quart bottles of Old Grand-Dad Kentucky Straight .Bourbon. Whiskey. upon 

.·a promise to pay to the other retaile:r. the wholesale price. of_ said 
'items a · . 

Violations of this natur"~ "go' to the v~ry root of co~trol.o A 
licen$ee· is not permitted to purchase alcoholic beverages except from 
a New Jersey manufacturer or wholesalero Rule 15 of State ~egulations 
No o 20 o 

Defendant has no .'prior adjudicated record., .I shall -.suspend · 
defendantvs license for fifteen days, remitting five days for the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso See Bulletln 840~ Item iq 
and Bulletin 868, Item 130 

A~~ordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of ~pril, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License q-8, issued, by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Berkeley to Bessie Curti·s.11 
t/a Curtis Bar & Restaurant, for premises on Route 9-4, Berkeley 
Townsbip, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, cpm­
menci.ng at 2~00 a.,mo April lOj 1950, end terminating at 2~00 aomo ·· 
April .20, 19500 

.... -. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
.Director o 
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60. OISCIPLINARY PROPEEDINGS - ILLidIT~LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings against· 

NORMAN So & P.HJLIP KRUVANT. 
22-24 East Park Street 
Newark· 1 ~ No Jo , 

Holders oi Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-5g6, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newarko 

) ' 

) 

-.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER-

...... 

Defendant-licensees,.by Merick Cr6s~; Manager~. 
- 'William F'() Wood, Esq-~,. appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant~·ha~e -pl~a4e~ non vult tb a charge~.alleging thit ihey 
possessed .alcoholic· ·beverages in -pottles ·bearing· labels vthich did not 
truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 2$ of State 
Regul_at_ioris ,No o 20 o 

·an ·February 16; 1950; . an inspector employed by the Alcohol Tax 
Uni~·-''· .. In~,e,rnal Rev.~nue. Service, Treasury Department, .seize·d .. a 4/5 . 
quart bottle labeled n-cariadian Club Blended C.anadian Whi sk.yH ·and a 
4/5 quart bottle labeled •~s·eagram 9 s Vo Oo Canadian \iJhiskyn when fteld 
tests i-ndicated that. the contents thereof .-were· not gern.iihe' ·as labeled 
Subsequent" analysis by a Federal· chemist discl·os:.eid .that the c_ont-ents 

·of the seized_ bottle~ were _not genuine as labeledo ·:· · · 
:_1_ 

D~ferid~nis have ~o-previou; adjudicated recordo I shall, 
therefore, ·$Uspe_qd. -dE:;.fendants ?. license for a minirnunt. p·eriod of 
fifteen da'ys,· le"·ss five daysi: remission for the plea entered herein, 
leav~ng a.· _net S\A.Spension of ten day.so · Re Huczko j Bulletin 890, 
It em 6 o · . . . . ; · , . 

:.: .... _;, ., . .. 

· Ac c;ordingly j it: is, 01)_. this 3rd: day- of -April; 1-9.50 ~-: ·, · .. · · ,.··:,; 

·· · OR"i:rn'RE.D ·that .. Plenary Ret~·~-1 Consumpti~n Li.cen.s:·~. ·c-586; ;issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Ci.ty of 
Newark to Norman So_& Philip Kruvant, for premises 22-24.East Park 
Street, Newark, b.~· ... '·a:nd- the s:ame is hereby suspended for a period of 
ten (10) days, commeb~irig at 2:00 aomo April 10, 1950, and terminat­
ing at 2~00 a.me April 20, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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7. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE QF ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES B~LOW FAIR 
TRA.DE MINIMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 Dl~~.YS; ·LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

0 

In the Matter of Disciplin2ry 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM CARMEL 
T/a BILL CARMEL~s LIQUOR STORE 
314 Monroe Street 
Passaicj N .. J;.? 

Holder of Plenary ~etail Distri- · 
bution License D-4, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the ) 

- - - -) 
City of Passaic., 

. CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER· 

\/'Jilli am Carmel, Defendant-li('.ensee, Pro Se,, ... 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq.,, appe_aring for Division o.f Alcoholi·c 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult tq · o. charge .. ell13gil}g that. he sold 
alcoholic beverages below the minimum ·consumer price j in v:j_olation. 
of Rule.- '5 of .·State :Regulations No" 3 O.. · _, · · 

On March 13, 1950, the defendant sold a· pint bottle of PM 
DeLuxe···.Blehded Vlhi.-skey for t.he sum of -~;2" 25 ~- · The then effective 
minimu.m resale ( c.onsumer_). price, as· publi;shed in a_ .. pamphlet issued 
by the-: State· Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage Cont~o.l·· and effecti v;r:~ 
.J"anuary 1, 19 50 j was $2 .. 27 o · ··. · · •·. · · · 

. Defendant ha_s .. no pr:evious c.djudic&.ted record" I shall", th.ere~ 
fore.? sµspend his license for a. minimum perl_od o_f. ten- days o·. Fi_ve 
days will be remitted because of the ple~ ent~~ed herein, leavirig a 
net Sl~spension of five days" ..... Re _Fox, __ Bulletin 864}. Item 4o 

:A~cordinglyj it. ~s, on this_jrd day of-~p~il.? ~950, 

ORDERED that Pienary Retail_ Distribution License D~-4, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to William 
~armel, t/a Bi,11 Qg.rmel 9 s. L~q:uor:E;)to,r;_~:,_ for .Pr_emises Jl4_)VIonro,e 
Street, Passaic, be· and the same is hereby ~uspended for a period of 
.five (.5) days, commencing :·~-t.·9~00 aol"!l .. , Lpr~l: 10.11 1950, and, terminating 
at .9~·00 ·aomo April ,15, 19500~· · . . ... , .... 

.\ ,· 

. ; : . 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
. Diredt·or o 

,. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINil\'lUM :_ LICENSE. SUS FENDED FOR 10 _;Dli~S ,. LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

Iri the Matter of tiiicipli~~ry 
Proceedings against 

bAVID KAYE, HENRY KAYE~ ABE KAYE 
T/a KAYEYS LIQUORS · 
372 Monroe Street 
P,a s s a i c , N o · , -~ o , . 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri­
bu~ion ·-License n-1$, issued by the 
Board of Commissi·oner:s of the City 
of Passaico 

) . 

- - .... - - ) - - - - - - - - - - -. . 

CONCLUSIONS 
1',ND ORDER 

Grossman & Kampelman, Esqs o, by Harry Ka:mpelman, Esq o, 
Attorneys for Defentjant~licenseeso 

·Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqu, appearing for Division of Alcoholi~ 
·Bevera~e Contr9la 

.BY THE DIRECTOR
1

~ 

D_efendants .. _-:have plead~d- D_on vul t to a charge alleging that they 
. ~old alcoholic be~erages at retail for a price below the.m1n1mu~ con­

sumer ·price, in violation of Rule 5 of State. Regulations No o · 30 o · · 

.on.March l3, 1950, an employee of cterendants sold,·on the 
licensed prerilises, a pint bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey 

~·to a person employed by a liquor dealers 9 associationj in the pres-· 
ence of an. agent of the Di vision .of Alcoholic Beverage ,Control, for 
the price-or sum of $2o50a The minimum consumer price for the- bever­
age mentioned herein, as listed in the then current "List of Minimum 
Resale Pricesn, effective January: .l:i 1950, was $2 o 540 · . · 

Defendirit~ _offer, tn mitigation~ ·that this was a·first offehse 
~nd that' the violation was committed by a part-time clerkj contrary 
to. specific instructions by defendantso Licensees, how~ver, are 
responsible £0~-.a~.violation even when caus~d by carelessness or neg­
ligenc.e of an employee o Cf o :Grant Lunch Corporationj Bulletin 517 .\) 
Item 3.~ Grant Lu~ch Corporatio~vo Driscoll, .129 NoJ0Lo·4oaj aff 1 d 
130 NoJoLe 5540 '-

Considering the lack-of a prior. adjudicated record.\) ~nd finding 
no aggia~ating circumstances;._J:,sh~ll suspend the license £or the 
niinimurri period i_n 11 F&ir ·Trade~~: violations -- te·n dayso Remitting· 
five d~ys for the ple~ will l~ave a net·suspension of·five d~ys~ 
Re Ale~ras, Bull~tin 85$, Item 7o 

Accordingly,· it is, on this·-Jrd day of Apri.l·:i 1950,, 

{)f(DERED. that ·Ple·n~i;:Y R~tc:dl Distri_buti~~- License· D-18, issued by 
·the. Bo9"rd. of. Qommissio:ner.s -.of the Cit Y: ·of Passaic to ·David"· Ka~ye, . 
Henry Kaye,· Abe Kaye,· t/ a. Kaye 9.s Liquors.j· for premises 372 ·Monroe 

.,· Street .. :i_.· Passaic, he. a:nd the' same is. hereby suspended for a period of 
··five (5), days~ .commencing at 9~00 aomo April 10, 1950.\) and.: terfoii1ating 

·at 9:00 aomo April 15, .19500 .. · 

EB.WIN Bo HOCK 
· .... :Director o 
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9o ··SEIZURE·- FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS·- TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT STILL 
PARTS· IN· ·MOTOR ·VEl{ICLE - STILL PARTS: AND ·~TOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED 
FORFEITED - LIEN CLAIM mr MorroR VEHICLE- HELD BY INNOCENT LIENOR 
RECOGNIZEDo , 

In the Matter of a Seizure on 
February 7, _1950 of a copper pre- · 
heater, a gooseneck and a Dodge 
tr11ck on Cooper Street near Delsea 
Drive, Deptford Township, County of ) 
Gloucester, and State of New Jerseyo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

Case Noo 7582 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Cole, Morrill & Nadell~ qy Daniel Parke L~eblich, Esqo,. Att'orn~y for 
Eastern Acceptance Corporationo 

Margaret Baptiste, Pro Seo · 
Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for the.Division of Alcoholic 

·Beverage Controla 

BY THE DlRECTOR ;'. · 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of: .T:Ltle 
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether 
certain still parts and a Dodge truck, described in a schedule 
attached hereto, seized on February 7, ·1950 on Cooper Street near 

.. Delsea Drive, ·_Deptfor·d Township, New -Jersey.? constitute unlawful prop--
erty and should be forfei~edo · · 

I~ _appea!s that on the-.day in questiori a New Jersey State Trooper 
halted the-motor vehicle for a tr2ffic·violation and dis~o~e~~d the 
still parts ·in the caro The.t~6ope~ took L~o Baptiste~ the d~iver.? 
·into ¢ustody~ s~ized the car and the still.parts, and notified the 
Division of-Alcoholic Beverage ·cbntrolo · 

~he ~ebo~ds oi the Division.disclose that in 1934 and_ again in 
1940 an illicit still was found fn Baptiste 9_s home, and that h_e was 
convicted-in:·criminal proceedings i? thi~_ st~te on each occa~i~no 

.The still parts ~eized iri.the cai~were us~d or intended to be 
us~d in the.unlawful ~anufacture· of alcoholic.be~erages arid henc~ con~ 
stitute·unlawful .. prop.erty., . Re.So ·33_~1-:qy).o Such still parts and the 
vehicle in 1.i\[hich.-they·were. trans_porte~ a:f.t? therefore:sul)ject to for-
feiture o · / · · : · · · 

.. Whep the: ... matter ca.m.e ;on for hec;iring pursuant to Ro.So 33-~1-66, 
Margaret Baptiste appeared ~tid ~ought return of the motdr vehicleo An 
appear_p.n~·e. was _also ehter_ed for·.··Eastern A~9eptanc"e· Corporation·, which 
sought. reco_gni ti on. of a lien which it claimed on· such motor vehicle o 
No one opposed forfeiture· :of the still partE(o · · · 

. ·.' 

The Dodge -truck,. when seized, bore_ license plates i.ssued to 
Margaret Baptiste o · · However.?;. it was developed at the hear'irtg. that she 
executed a motor. vehicle bill .of so.le for. ·the car to an automobile 
deal_er on November 29.,_ 1'949·, · and that such dealer execu-ted ·:a· bill of 
sale for the car t.o· Edw_ard Jo Baptist_e, her son!I ori the following day o 

Hence !I. ·asi.de f_rom her kn_owledge of her ·husband 9 s past _lfquor law vio­
latio~_s ,_ Mrs o BC?-ptiste i~ .not the· owner . of. the __ car and.? cons.equently .9 

not entitled t6 its returno ·Her request·for·~uch return-is 'therefore 
denied a ' . 

The Eastern -Acceptance· ·Corporation presented evidence that in 19'47 
it financed the purchasB 6f the truck by Margaret Baptisteo The 
finance company obtained a report from an ind~pendent investigating 
agency concerning· :f\1rs o Baptiste 9 s background and character o The agency 
reported that Margaret Baptiste owned her home jointly with her husbcmd; 
that he was an iron worker; that she and her family had a favorable 
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reputation in the community, and that· she. conducted.·a· cut flower 
business with an· estimated income of $2500~00 per year; that her son, 
Edward, drove a taxicab artd,that two other children were likewi~e 
gainfully employedo 

On the basi~ of this report, the financ~ 6ompany'advanced part of 
the purchase price qf the truck and had its lien noted al) "the records 
of the Division of ~otor Vehicles of New.Jersey; 

. . . 

Any reasonably prudent person would have been satisfied by the 
agency report that he was dealing with a law-abiding· person,' operat­
ing a business ·of her own o Under such circumstances seemtngly there 
would be no necessity to investigate Mrs o B2.ptiste 9.s .. husband a 

On November 28, 1949 Mrs. Baptiste paid the· fin.2.nce company 
$110000, the balance due on her ·1oano On November JOth, the finance 
company gr~nted her son,· Edw~rd, a loan of ~39~a52 6n.the motor · 
vehicle and had its li~n hoied 6n the r~cords of the Division of 
Motor Vehicles of New Jerseyo 

While the nature of thi.s tTansaction, as.between mother and son, 
is obscure, it did not, :or itselfj tend to indicat~:any change in 
the chara6ter 6f backgrohnd.6f eithero Th~ firtari~~ company did not 
investig~te Edward ~aptiste at this time~ it loaned him the money on. 
the basis of its past satis~~ctory: loan to his mother~ . 

Neither Mrso Baptiste nor her son appear to ha.ve any record for 
violating any liquor lawso The finance company apparently had no 
reason to investigat~ Leo Baptisteo · · 

I am therefore sati~fied that' the E~stern Acceptance Co~poration 
has acted in good faith and had no knowledge of the unlawful trans­
p6rtation of the still in the motor vehicle or ~f such·facts as ~ould 
have led a person of ordinary p~uden6e to _discover-~uth·useo A~cord~ 
ingly, I shall recogniz~ its lieno 

; ~' . 

The amount presently due on this lien claim is ~360o00o The . 
retail value of the Dodge tru.9k <:;xceeds the am.aunt· of the lien -and 
the Director of the D1vision ·af Purchc-,se and Pro~perty. of .. the State 
Department of the Treasury ad~ises.tbat such Department· is int~re~ted_ 
in retaining the motor v~hicle fo:r:-.. the use of a· ·state instJ.tutiono 
Hence, an Order will.be entered re~a~ning the motor vehicle fo~ the 
use of the state, conditioned upon the payment of the lien claim 
thereon of $360 o 00 o · " · · · 

' .. 1 

·Accordirigly,· it is·D~TERMiNED .and ORD~n~D that the.Dodge trucik, 
described in Schedule· ii1'Y attached ·hereto, constitutes unlawful prop-· 
erty and be retained for the use of the State of .I\few Jersey .co-ndi- . 
tioned ·upon payment t,·o the Eas.tern Acceptan·ce Corporation of its lien · 
claim in the .~~aunt qf: $360 o 00 ~,_and .it is· further . · · , · · · . 1 

DE~ERMINED 2:nd 0.RDERED .th:st the· still parts more fully desc.ri b.ed · ._ 
in the .afores:aid S'Chedule HJ.i'n, constitute unlawful pro·p·erty and· the 
same be and her~b~ are forfeited in ~ccordance with.the ~ro~i~ioris of 
R 0 .So· 33:1~66; and that they ·be retained for the· use of hospitals and 
state .. , county· and··niuhi'cipar ins~itutionsj or destroyed in whol~ or in 
part at the direction of the Diiector of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo. 

Dated~ April 4, 19500 

SCHEDULE ViA~? ------

ERW'IN 'Bo ·HOCK 
Director o. 

1 - copper preheater and gboseneck . 
1 - Dodge truck, ,Seria~ #8117~815; engine #T 112, 

1949 No Jo Rego XA S136 
Miscellaneous personal property 
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10 .. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE :PRoc-iEDI~·~'s· :·~;.:··3.T:ocK ·OF _AtcoHOLIG AND .OTHER 
BEVERAGES, FIXTURES AND·FURNISHINGs:rN SPEAKEA~Y:ORDERED 

. FORFEITED - VARIOUS I"TEMS RE-TURNED TO INNOCENT,·· OWNERS .. · 
- .. . ,; . ·. : . 

. • I . •, 

In the Matter of the Seizur.ei on·.1 .· ,) · .. 
December _10, 1949 of"·:~ .. : quarit_ity- .· .. 
of ·a1c6holic: bev.e·rages·.11 v.ari,ous.: ·) · · 
fixtures, furnish.ings,: e-quiphlent- -.· ..... · · 
and merchandise at 169. Bloomfield ) .. 
Avenue, in:.·the Town of MQ:qtc1air; · 
County of E~Bex and Stat~·9f N~~ .·) 

"Case· No ... 7 548 
I :· 

ON· HEARING· . 
CONCLUSIONS· AND.ORDER 

Jersey .. 
-·- - _:~ ~-~···~) . 

Seth Beller ahd Ralph.~~ern, tra~ing as Television Rentals, Pro Se .. 
· N & L ·Vending· Machine· Co·o ~··by· Jack Miller .. 
Malkin-Illi.o n Co.;,· by 'Frank R:esntck .. 
Harry Castelbaum.11 ·Esq;, appeari~g for t4e Division of··Alcoholic 

· · ... ~ Bevera."ge Control o 

BY. THE.DIRECTOR~ 

Th:ls mat:ter .·conies· before me pursuant to· the; provisions of Title 
33, Chapter t, _'.· Revise"d·:·s~ .. atutes ?f New Jersey·.11 to determine whethe:r 
a .quantity of .?-lcqholic _beverages and various fixtures.11 furnishings 
~nd equipment~ .. itemized· in a .s~hedul~ attached hereto.11 seized on 
December 10, 1949 ~t 169 Bloomfield·Avenue:i Montclair.11 New. Jersey:i 
Gonst_itute un:J_awf,ul property and '.·sh,q.uld. be fq~feitedo. · 

It appears ·~that-.ABC "_".ageri·~·s·· ITla;~~ .the- se.i:zur.e bec.ause of -allege.d 
unlawful sales of alcoholi.c beverages at the. above address .11 in the 
ostensible nclubH ·room of·.the; Business and 1-Prqf~ssional Menv s Clubo 

·wheri the. ~at.tei .. ca~·e :;~n for~ h.E?aring ·p~lr.$·uC1nt t.o.:-R~. ·:so 3"3~1-66, 
a:n · 0ppearance :·:vm·-s .. ehtered for N. & .:1 Vending Co .. _which sought returE 
·or two vending .. mac.hfnes ~--for Tele·v.ision Rentals :i wh.ich · s:ought> return 
of a· teievision set~and for Malkin-Illian Coo which sought return of 
two v.endit?.g ma chine·s o .. · • _ · · 

.: :The· facts' .establi~hed b·/:.t·h~ .. ~ evid~nce···presented .at. the h~aring 
are that ·on Dcsc'em.ber Jrcf~.an.d lOth:i.· 1949.,_Hor.ace·· G~orge Royster unlaw­
fully sold al.cbho·lic· beverages.,to c::n ABC _ag-ent .. at the: •iclubn·.o ABC 
agents 6btaitied a .search.wa~rani upon'th~ .b~si~ of the .sale on 
Det~m~er.Jrd~ and ·on Decemb~r 10th made t~e seizure pursuant thereto .. 

... . ., Royster . .9. in a si·gned stat-ement .11 said that Philip Branch and Marcellus 
· He:µd,erson w:ere the owners and operators of· the establishment~ that he . 

~~s e~p~~~e~ there and ~hat his s~rvice$·are paid·for 0 by Branchj and 
that he· ~old· b:f~.r t?. :t.h,e.· ABC age.nt 8:n.d t~. ?~her persons o · .· · • · · · 

. .. · He.nderson 8.nd. Bi· an.ch:. were present when· the s~izure was. rfi~de o · 

~epders·o:i:i tol"Ci the· ag~nts · tl:.tat_.·h~ ... C?.nd Branch· owned and operated the 
place~. 'The Hclubv.v .. quarters~ as :we1·1· a·s an.adjoining office.or store:i 

. ~1a0. b_e~p rentec;l· tC? Branch o .· ·Ba:tn pl0c·es bear the'.·· sam~ s.treet address o 

B~anch de~i~d.that there wer~ ~riy·.alboholic beVerages.tn the adjoin-
.-i~g_ .bffi ... ce or .st-ore .. : Hqwever, when the agents. sear·c·hed the office 
they folincr··t_he:rein 12,.quart bo:t't],,es arid. 23 .-pint .. bottle's of whiskey and. 
thrE?e ¢as~s of be.er j in addition to' C?-. q1Janti ty of beer and· whiskey 
wh.i·?h _ttiey fou,.nd i!f the.. ~~club•~ quarters o 

The agenti s~ized all of the alcoholi~ .. bevera~es and all of the 
personal property .. in both".-s.tdres and arreste«i Branch, Benders.on and. 
Royster o · . · .. ····1 ··" ...... ~.".:.-. ·.. · · · : · · · 

·After.: the ~eiz~re hea.rJ.:ng·.'frf.the ·case· .. , ·:Philip Branch obtained 
return of the articl~s. seized in th~ Qffice or store, excluding the 
alco~olic . beverag~s, upo·n p~~ent of'. the'. .. sum .of $300 a 00 .11 the appraised 
retail value ·of s~ch articl~s, tb the Dir~ctor of the Division of 



BULLETIN 872 PAGE 13 a 

Alcoholic Beverage Control, under protest, pursuant to R0So 33~1-66 
and pursu$nt to. a .stipulatio:n that ··such_ Dire_ctor was to --de.terminej on 
the basis· of ·the evidenc~e. presented ... at .. such ·-hee_rit?::g,: whe_;th~r. such 
e.rtic"'i·es. or ,th~ $300000 -cLeposited-: .in p~a:ce-.-:ther-'eof·.:should be for-
feited or ret.µrned to. )?hi.lip_ -J~r·a,ncho · · 

., .. ,.. 

Nei t.her Branch,· Henderson. nor Royster held any li ~e.nse author 0

• 

;izing. any o-f th~m. to, sell· or- serye .. alcoholi·c beverages. sit _the 
. prerni ses o. . 

·.·rt i.'s ·clea,rly eviden't:. th~t the alcDholic beverages ·seized. in 
the. 'ii Club Vi quarter'§ Were in-t,endeq. ·fOr Unl_aWfUl sale and hence are 
illicito H.,So 33·~1~1"(L)·o. It i.s a fair i'nf$re.nc.e,-.in the absence of 
a. satisfactory exp;J_anat:ionji 'q·1'at

1

• the ·o.lcoho-;Lic b,ever9_g~.s ;fou.n.d iin .· 
the office were likewise intended for unlawful s~leo·· Ther?fore~ 
the illicit alcoholic beverages in the nctub~1 quarters, and all' other 
alcoholic beverageB and personal property found therewith on the 
premises are subject t.o .. forfeiture o R oS o 33~1-1 ( y), Ro So 33~1-2, 
Ro So 33~1-660 • 

It appears from the evid~nce that Branch was one if the princi­
pals in operating the speakeasy under th~ guise of a clubo Hence, 
he cannot obtain any relief from .. ~f,orfeiture o Cf o Seizure Case No 0~ 
·7517, Bulletin 869, Item 10 a The $;JOO ~OO·, deposited by him, repre­
senting the value of .. the property·:wJ)i\~lL. was returned to him, will 
therefore be fbrfeit~d~ . ,· _ . . 

The other persons seekiDg re~urn of ih~ir eq~ipment claim to be 
innocently involved in t~e matter a I have thij discretionary author­
ity to return property subject to forfeiture to ... a person who estab·­
lishes to my satisfaction that he acted in good faith and did not 
know or have any reason to suspeqt··: that his property was in a speak~ 
easyo RoSa 33:1-66(f)o . . 

Ralph Stern 2nd S8th Beller are the owners of a coin-operated 
televisi.Q_n se,.t sei.zed in the .place.,, ... ;:_N & 1 Vending Coo is the owner 
of a tand~ vsndirig ~achine and a gu~ vending machine, and Malkin­
Il1ion Co\~ i.s ·the· owno.r ·of a cigE'tr ve.ndi-ng machine and a cige:rette 
vendini~achine ~lio seized ther~a These claimant.s pl2ced their 
equipment in the establis~nent on G profit~~b~r~ng basis in the regu­
lc;a" course of their businesso The ple.c~·.·h.ad';the outward appearance 
of a clubroomo They dealt with Mro Branch. .as'' tlf"t:: .representative of 
the plubo The.persons who visited the plac~.to,~ervice the.machines 
ea.ch testified that there were no al·Goholic~;\ ... b:Ei"verages visible when­
E;ver they were there and that there was n,)thi.Jn;g -wh~ ch came to their 
attention from which they could suspect that .'.··alcoholic beverages were 
being sold there. I am satisfied that each~f th~ ~laimants act~d in 
good faith and had no knowledge of or reason to suspect the true 
nature of the establishmenta lccordingly, -~~hall recognize the 
respective 'claimso Cfo Seizure Case Noo 692:8~· Bulletin 7_09, Item 9o 

. Ac cor.dingly, it is bE.TERivTINED . ·and.- ::ORD:EiB.ED . that if on or before 
the 13th day of April, 1950, Seth: B~ll,er ~:ind-rRal-ph Stern, trading as 
Television Rentals, N & L. V.ending_·}fla'cJ1ine C(y.~·;;. and l\'lalkin-Illion- Coo, 
each pay. ~heir propp,rtionate _share:~ oJ·.'_the co:s'.P;;,s of seizure 2nd stor­
age, as allocated b~ the Director, the television set, candy and gum 
vending machin~s, and cigarette and cigar vending machines respec­
tively will be returned to the respective claimants~ and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED the..t tbe va.rious articles returned to 
Phi~ip Branch, as itemized in ar1 inventory made ·thereof, which inven·­
tory is referred to as if incorporated herein at length, constitute 
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unlawful property, and the sum.bf -~iJOOoOO, te_pre.sE:ln.ting the retail 
value thereof, .. paid· under'. protes( ~~6 .. the Dire_ ct or of the. ·Di vision of 
Alc.oholi c· ··Beyer age_: Co.nt-r:o1 ·oy .Phili~p .. Brranch b.e. enq .. hereby is for-­
fei ted in ac.9ordanc,e with th_e :provf:sibhs of· RoSo . .33 ~l-66.9 to be 
.::i.ccounte<d for in. accordance "with ·.liwi· and it is further . 

. . '~. .. : . ' . ~ ; 
. .. 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that :the bataric8 of the; seized property, 
including the currency in i·;·he various: v·endin.g machines .9 more fully 
d:escri.bed· i'n Schedule HAiL attached 'h,ereto, constitutes unlawful prop~ 
erty and the ~ame be and hereby is fo:t·fe:L ted in accordance with the 
provisions of RoSo 33:1-66, and th~t ~t be ~~tairied·frir -the use of 
hospitals and state, .-c.ounty-'·and mud.J..cipal institutions,· or de·stroyed 
in whole or ln part, .at. the·: directi)on of the Director of· the ·Di vision 
of Alcoholic Beverag~:.Corttrolo · · 

D~ted:-April 4~ 19500 

ERVVIN BO_' HOCK 
Directoro 

. .. 
24 pints ·or whis·key · · ... 

. 13· 4/5 qt o bottles of whisk-ey 
89 - cans of be~t 
13 assorte~ whi~key glasses 

168 bottles of assorted soda 
10 - cases of empty soda bditl~s 
3 8 - _chairs . 

1 electric clock 
1 television set 
1 Coca Cola ice cooler 
4 ts;i.bles 
2 - radios 
1 - cigar vending machirie-and currency therein 

~ 1 ·~ cigarette.vending:~aChine an~.-currency therein 
.l gum vertdirig ma ch;ine and currency therein 
.l - fluore~cent light 

. .- .4 - stoves and pipes 
1· ice box 
~3 leather seats 
2 ·desks 
1 electric· fari 
1 - paper rack 
1 cot 

13 cartons of assorted shoes 
1 vacuum cleanet 
1 - t ype".rri t er 

· 1 check writing machine· 
l· ·desk set, pen and .stanct 
1 metal str·ong box ...... .. 
1 desk olotter frarn~. · .. 

Quantity '.·or fooQ.-Bt1,,1ffs· · . . . .. 
1 - ca.pdy vending· m.ii.:61r~ne and <;urrency ·there.in 

', ·, 

:·: . 

... ,. •, 

. I 
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llo APPELLATE.DECISIONS - HOLZBERG Vo" ORANGEo 

SAMUEL Ao HOLZBERG, trading as ) 
· TERM!NAL TAVERNj 

) 
. . Appellant~ 

} 
-vs-

ON APPEAL : 
.CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

MUNICIPAL ·BOARD. OF ALCOHOLIC. , 
BEVERAGE. C,ONTROL OF THE CITY OF 

··ORA:NGE. · .. --· 
. . ' 

.Resporidento 

. ) 

) 

- - ·- - - ·- - . - ) 

.... ~. 

.: .. ' . } 

Ralph No Solodarj Esqo, Attorney for Appellanto 
Felix Jo Verlangierij Esqo, ~ttorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is an ap~eal from a 90-day suspension b~ respondent Board 
of appella~tYs plenary retail consumption license for premtses J55-
J57 Washington Street, Orange~ Appellant pleaded guilty before 
respond~nt Board (the local issuing authority) to a charge of sale of 
alcoholic beverages in an original container for off-premises .cori­
sumption on Sunday, January 22, 1950,·at about 12:20 porno, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo JS, and Section 11 of a 
local ordinance which prohibits any alcoholic beverage activity on 
licensed premises on. Sundays between·the hours of 2~00 aomo and 1:00 
Pollo 

A stay of suspension pending determination of this appeal was 
denied and appellantYs license has been under suspension since 2~00 
aomo March 7, 19500 

Appellant 9 s. sole contention is.that the· suspension of his 
license fcir a period of 90.days is excessiveo In support of this 
6ontention, appellant 9 s att-Orney cited certain disciplinary cases 
decided on appeal by the Commissioner (now Director) of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control wherein the penalty as originally imposed by the 
local issuing authority was decreasedo In those cases, however,·r 
might point out that the circumst&nces peculiar. to each case were of 
necessity the determining factors which motivated the modification 

· of the penaltyo Respondent contends that the suspension imposed 
herein was reasonable because appellant, after pleading guilty to a 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo JS, had his license sus­
pended for a period of ten days, effective September 2, 19490 At 
that time the members of the respondent Board, according to its attor­
ney, took into consideration the fact that an employee, apparently 
without the knowledge of the licensee, had committed the violationo 

The two ABC agents wh.o had report,ed the violation committed by 
the appellant, although present at the hearing of the instant appeal, 
were not called upon to testifyo Their testimony was unnecessary 
because of the guilty plea .at the hearing below and the limited issue 
raised hereino An examination of their investigation in the matter, 
however, discloses that the ABC agents stationed themselves for 
approximately one hour· a short distance to the rear of appellantVs 
licensed premises· on the morning in question, during which time they 
observed a man handing packages to various persons through a rear 
windowo The agents proceeded to the window and one of them purchased 
a bottle of whiskey from a man who was subs$quently identified as the 
licenseeo Upon making known their identity, the ABC agents were told 
by the licensee that business was bad and he was attempting to ~ 1 catch 
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upH o These facts ·.Jere recited by the respondent is attorney and were 
not in any way refuted by the attorney for appellant herein. 

It ~s well settled that the penalty imposed following a local 
disciplinary proceeding, in the first instance, within reasonable 
limitations, rests within the.sound discretion of the· municipal · 
issuing authorityo The power of the S;tate Commissioner (now Director) 
to reduce a penalty on appeal should tje exercised only in those cases 
wheve the penalty imposed is manifestly unreasonable ·and clearly .. 
excessiveo Dzieman Vo Paterson, Bulletin 233,-Item 10~ Schmidt Vo 

Morristown, Bulletin 457, Item 7~ Gene 9 s· Pizzeria 2 644 Inco et .alo_ Vo· 
B~nne, Bulletin )'lQ, Item 119 Creston Holding Comp.any Vo Belleville, 
Bulletin 544~ Item 2~·Ruoff v~ Gloucester, Bulletin .749, Item lo · 

In the matter before ~e there is nothirig to indicate that the· 
respond~nt was either arbitrary ·6t unreasoriabl~ in .impdsiag the pen­
alty in question~ ··It was a second similar violation within a short 
period and it appears to have been ~ deliberate violation by appel­
lant a Therefore~ the action of resporident will be affirmedo 

' ' 

·Accordingly, it is, on.·~·lJ~S 6th day of Apri]_, ·1950,_ ·1 

OHDERED that . the action of resp·:::mdent be and t.he same i's 
her~by affirmed anct the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissedc· 

· ... '\ 

EmHN Bo HOCK 
Directoro. 

S1rATE LICENSES NEVv APPLICATION FILEDe 

Latrobe Brewing·Co~pany 
119 Ligonier Ste 
Latrobe, Fennsylvaniao 

.. :. ,; ;,.,;. 

: ... 
. . ~ ·. 

.Application . .for Limited Wholesale License· filed April. 5,. 1950 o 

~· .. : 

;~ . 

Direetor o 

. i 

. ; '·· 

. . :: :. ~-

~ l • .. . . ,i 
.; . ~ . . ~ 

. '·'.' 
. :· .. .., . '"'( ....... 
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